

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1717

TO BE ANSWERED ON MAY 4, 2016


FUNDING PATTERN OF SUTP


NO. 1717 ADV. NARENDRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funding pattern of the Sustainable Urban Transport
Project (SUTP);

(b) the details of works undertaken under the SUTP, city and State-wise including in Goa; and

(c) the details of present status of ongoing project under SUTP, city and State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


(SHRI M.VENKAIAH NAIDU)


(a): The Sustainable Urban Transport Project (SUTP) is jointly funded by Government of India, State Governments, Project Implementing Agencies (PIUs), International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) (Loan through the World Bank) and Global Environment Facility (GEF) grant through the World Bank and United Nations Development Programme (UNDP). The agency-wise share is as under:

(Rs. in Crore)

Funding Agency Total Project Cost
 Govt. of India 284.34
 State Govt.  502.14
 Project Implementing Agencies (Cities) 346.83
IBRD (Loan through World Bank) 629.82*
GEF (Grant through World Bank & UNDP) 135.00*

Total 1898.13
* Varies due to fluctuation in the value of US Dollar.


(b) & (c): Details of State & City-wise works undertaken and present status of progress are given at Annex. Goa is not covered under SUTP.


******


Annex


Annex referred to in reply to parts (b) & (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1717 for 04.05.2016 regarding “Funding Pattern of SUTP”   and present status of
SUTP


City/ State Works Undertaken Status Remarks

Pimpri-
Chinchwad
(Maharashtra)


Bus Rapid Transit
System (BRTS) 04
Corridors – Total 47.4
Km.

Corridors 2 & 3 launched;
Corridor 1 likely to be launched shortly and Corridor 4 construction is in progress.


2 Flyovers One completed and construction of other flyover is in progress.

Technical Assistance
(TA)

Out of 7 TAs, 4 have been awarded and procurement
of 3 is to be initiated.

Hubli-
Dharwad
(Karnataka)


22.3 Km. of BRTS Likely to be operational by end of year 2017.

Included in
SUTP in

June, 2012.


3 Bus Depot, 24 BRTs stations, NMT

Contracts awarded and work is in progress.

Technical Assistance All the 8 TAs have been awarded.

Indore
(Madhya
Pradesh)


Intelligent Transport
System (ITS) on BRTS

Procurement of ITS goods is in progress.

BRTS
without ITS

is
operational
since May,

2013.

Technical Assistance Out of 7, 3 have been awarded, 1 completed and procurement of 4 in progress.

Naya Raipur
(Chhattisgarh)


32 Km. of Cycle track and Pedestrian
walkways

Construction in advance stage of completion.


ITS on BRTS Procurement of ITS goods finalised.

1 Bus Depot, 8 Bus
Shelter, 1 Control
Centre, 2 Pick-up points

Construction in advance stage of completion.

Technical Assistance
(TA)

All the 9 TAs have been awarded and 3 completed.

Mysore
(Karnataka),
ITS on & off
board buses


Provision of ITS on 500
Buses, 105 Bus Stops,
45 Platforms and 6 Bus
Terminals

Completed and operational since November, 2012.


Technical Assistance Out of 4, 3 have been awarded, 1 completed and procurement of 1 is in progress.

Mysore
(Karnataka),
Public Bike
Sharing
Scheme

Public Bike Sharing
(PBS) having 550 bikes
(530 normal and 20
geared), 52 docking stations and a central control centre

Contract awarded on 04th
January, 2016.

Included in
SUTP in

Feb., 2015.


Note: All the works under SUTP are expected to be completed by 31-03-2018.


*****

